Maine law.
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1316 
CHAP. 216 

PrQvlso. 

Town of 
Dennys­
ville, in 
favor of. 

DENNYSVILLE-SMYRNA-MESSALONSKEE LAKE. 

Provided, further, that in this and all other resolves appro­
priating money for the screening of any lake or pond, if the 
town or city therein named does not comply with the provisions 
of the resolve, the money appropriated therein shall not lapse 
and be turned into the state treasurer, but shall be expended by 
the commissioners of inland fisheries and game for the opera­
tion of the fish hatcheries and the protection of fish. 

Approved Maroh 24, 1909. 

Chapter 216 . 

.Resolve in favor of the town of Dennysville. 

Resolved, that there be paid to the town of Dennysville out of 
any funds of the state not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
one hundred and eight dollars and fifty-nine cents) to reimburse 
said town for money paid out for the benefit of Charles Farley, 
an inmate of the Perkins Institution and Massachusetts School 
for the Blind. 

Approved March 24, 1909. 

Chapter 217. 

Resolve in favor of the Town of Smyrna, appropriating two hundred and 
tifty-eight dollars and sixty-four cents to reimburse the town of 
Smyrna for money paid out on account of State Paupers. 

Town of 
Smyrna, 
In favor of. 

Resolved, that there be, and is hereby appropriated the sum 
of two hundred and fifty-eight dollars and sixty-four cents to 
reimburse the town of Smyrna for money paid for state paupers 
eluring the year nineteen hundred and eight. 

Screen-
ing Mes­
salonskee 
Lake, to 
provide for. 

Approved March 24, 1909. 

Chapter 218. 

Resolve in favor of a screen at the outlet of Messalonskee Lake, or Snow 
Pond, so called, in Kennebec County. 

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be and is here­
by appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, for the 
purpose of screening Messa10nskee lake, or Snow pond, so 
called, in Kennebec county, to be expended under the 
direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, 
when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by the 
commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of Kenne­
bec county, and paid into the treasurer of state for this purpose. 



SCREENING ESTES LAKE. 

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be avail­
able until the town of Oakland shall have, in legal town meet­
ing, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting 
for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability 
for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, 
leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged 
and prevent the free running of water through same. 

Approved March 24. 1909. 

Chapter 219. 
Resolve in favor of screening Estes Lake. so called, situated partly in 

the town of Sanford and partly in the town of Alfred, in York County. 

Resolved, that the sum of nine hundred .and seventy-five dol­
lars be, and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hun­
dred and ten, to be paid out of the general appropriation for the 
operation of the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish and 
for the protection of fish, for the purpose of screening Estes 
lake, so called, situated partly in the town of Sanford and partly 
in the town of Alfred, in York county, to be expended under 
the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, 
when the balance necessary to erect said screen, as found by the 
commissioners, shall have been raised by the citizens of York 
county, and paid into the treasurer of state for this purpose.' 
Provided, further, that should this appropriation be found to be 
inadequate and the citizens of York county fail to raise the baL 
!1nce necessary to erect said screen, as above provided, the com­
missioners of inland fisheries and game are hereby authorized 
to use this sum for screening such other lake or lakes in the 
state as in their judgment they may deem for the best interests 
of the state. 

Provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be avail­
able for the purpose of screening said Estes lake until the town 
of Sanford shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an ar­
ticle in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by 
vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of 
said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, 
so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free 
running of the water through the same. 

Approved March 24, 1909. 

1317 
CHAP. 219 

Proviso. 

Estes 
Lake, to 
provide 
for screen­
Ing of. 

Proviso. 


